3/9/2018

NOTE TO FILE: EA-14-222 and 1A-14-025 W
FROM: G. Michael Vasquez, Team Leader
Allegation Coordination and Enforcement Staff

SUBJECT: Copies of Email Correspondence with Individual

Attached to this Note to File are copies of email correspondence with Mr. Chaisson (I1A-14-025).
This relates to his compliance with the ASLBP’s Memorandum and Order dated July 2, 2015
(ML15183A056). Specifically, the email correspondence documented my explanation to him
and his acknowledgement of the requirement for quarterly communication with the NRC

required by Condition 2(a).



From: EA-14-222

To: EA-14-222: James Chaisson

Cc: Vasquez, Michael

Subject: RE: Quarterly Reply to the NRC (EA-14-122)
Date: Wednesday, January 27, 2016 2:15:46 PM

Attachments: image001.png

Mr. Chaisson —
We still have not received your email. Again, your email was due 12/31/2015. Please

reply-to-ail when you send it.

From: Vasquez, Michael

Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2016 8:14 AM

To: EA-14-222 <EA-14-222@nrc.gov>; James Chaisson <xrayjaimes0l@yahoo.com>
Subject: RE: Quarterly Reply to the NRC (EA-14-122)

Also, could you send me your mailing address. The only address | have for you is in
Orem.

From: EA-14-222
Sent: Thursday, lanuary 21, 2016 7:50 AM

To: James Chaisson <xrayjaimesQ1@yahoo.com>
Cc: EA-14-222 <EA-14-222 @nrc.gov>; Vasquez, Michael <Michael.Vasquez@nrc.gov>
Subject: Quarterly Reply to the NRC (EA-14-122)

Mr. Chaisson,

I'm sending you this email documenting our telephone conversation yesterday. You
told me that you were living in Morgan City, Louisiana for the foreseeable future
(indefinitely). You stated that you were looking for a job and talked with Engineering
and were going to talk with Global X-ray soon. You have been without a job for over

a year.

We discussed possible dates for a face-to-face meeting in accordance with Condition
1(a)(i) of the Order. Tentatively, we talked about meeting in early February and the
NRC staff could meet you in New Orleans (about 1 %2 hour drive for you). | told you |
would work on setting it up and would be back in touch with you.

Next, | pointed out that we had not received an email about your quarterly activities
(the Order requires that once per quarter, you must email NRC RIV via email (EA-14-
222@nrc.gov) regarding engagement in NRC-licensed activities and a brief summary
of these activities). You stated that you thought you needed to send the email only if
you had been working in NRC jurisdiction. | told you that you needed to send us the
information quarterly whether you worked in NRC jurisdiction or not.

As a reminder - your email must include a brief summary of the activities conducted in
NRC'’s jurisdiction. This summary must include an overview of activities completed
within the previous quarter and identification of known or intended work projections



and locations for next quarter. The last quarter ended on December 31, 2015, and as
of this email we have not received your email.

You told me that you would provide your written summary for last quarter and next
quarter. Again, please send your email to EA-14-122@nrc.gov or you can “reply-to-
all” on this email.

Please be aware that there are other requirements related to working for an NRC
licensee or an agreement state licensee who works in the NRC's jurisdiction under
reciprocity. Before starting work for a licensee, please refer to condition 2 of the
Order to remember the timelines for other notifications to the NRC and the licensee.

Thank you,

3 USNRC

UNTTER STATES KL CLEAR RECUEATONT COMMASING
Protecting People and the Exvironnnédnt

G. Michael Vasquez, Chief

Nuclear Materials Safety Branch A
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
US NRC Region IV

1600 E. Lamar Blvd

Arlington, TX 76011

Ofc: 817-200-1130
Fax: 817-20G-1188



From: Vasquez, Michael

To: m isson

Cc: EA-14-222; Vasquez, Michael

Subject: RE: Fw: Quarterly Report

Date: Monday, February 01, 2016 8:50:13 AM
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Mr. Chaisson,
| received your email. There is one error — you and | spoke on 1/20/2016, not 4/20/16, as

you indicated below.

Also, today during our telecon, | noticed that you sent the email to an incorrect email
address. Your email below was sent to EA-14-122 instead of EA-14-222.

Today, we spoke about having to change the date on the meeting to Feb 18, 2016 because
of the availability of conference rooms in New Orleans around Mardi Gras (Feb 10). You
also told me you had not received my email that | sent you last Thursday. So, [ replied to
your email and attached the email | sent you. We waited while on the telephone and the
email | sent you (replying to this email), did not arrive in your in-box or spam email box.
You said you'd text me on my NRC cell phone a little later this morning to let me know if
you get the email.

| also told you that you cannot count on me reminding me every quarter about you sending
in an email. You said you wouldn't now that you understand you need to send the email
whether you've worked or not.

Be aware that you are in violation of the Order by not sending in the report by Dec 31. And,
the point of our meeting is to discuss the importance of compliance with NRC
requirements. We'll be in touch about the meeting date, time, and location.

@/US NRC

NPNTTFI GTATYS MLELIAH RECAEATOHY DOMBICSICH
Protecting Feopte and the Enviveonment

G. Michael Vasquez

Division of Nuclear Materizls Safety
US NRC Region IV

1600 E. Lamar Blvd

Arlington, TX 76011

Ofc: 817-200-1130
Fax: 817-200-1188

From: ames Chais<on [

Sent: Monday, February 01, 2016 8:24 AM



To: Vasquez, Michael <Michael.Vasquez@nrc.gov>
Subject: [External_Sender] Fw: Quarterly Report

----- Forwarded Message —-—-

From: James Chaisson

To: "EA-14-122@nrc.gov" <EA-14-12Z2@nrc.gov>
Sent: Saturday, January 23, 2016 3:55 PM
Subject: Quarterly Report

To all concerned | misunderstood the quarterly letter that | am to file every quarter on
my work status, | understood that | was to report my location and whom | was working for during
that quarter and my knowledge of where | would be the following quarter and if it was to change |
would send a new email with the location | was working in. After speaking with Mr. Mike on
4/20/16 | now know that | am to report even if | am not employed, so now | will no matter what
send in a quarterly report of my status. As for the last quarter | was NOT employed by any ND T
Company | was still under rehabilitation from my motorcycie accident on Jan. 22/15 and was
fighting for disability. | informed Mr. Mike that | am currently residing in Louisiana at my Mothers in
Morgan City, La. due to her getting up in age and | plan on staying in Louisiana for the next few
years. Mr. Mike and | discussed about having the required meeting in New Orleans on or around
Feb. 8th and | told him that would be fine with myself. Now since coming back to La. | have been
filling out applications for employment a several different N D T Companies local and in TX, MS,
AL, FL. as soon as | succeed with employment | will send a letter of notice to this same email
address with the agreed information in the settlement agreement, but as of now since we reached
the agreement | have not been employed in the N D T Industry in any Agreement State orN R C
Jurisdiction State.

Thank You James Chaisson Sr.



